368-07

_quipment to Fire Department.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department to accept a gift of a 1988 GMC flatbed truck with a lift hoist valued at \$14,779 from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company for emergency preparedness, training, public safety and related purposes.

WHEREAS, the Pacific Gas and Electric Company has offered to donate a 1988 GMC flatbed truck with lift hoist to the San Francisco Fire Department to improve the Fire Department's ability to safely and effectively transport equipment, supplies and other items; and,

WHEREAS, the Fire Department intends to use the truck at the training facility located on Treasure Island for moving concrete panels and other heavy objects with the aide of the heavy duty lift hoist, and to have the truck available to transport fire, rescue and medical equipment and supplies, including pre-positioned emergency supply pods maintained by the Fire Department and Department of Public Health, without needing a forklift or other piece of heavy equipment for loading and unloading; and

WHEREAS, this special purpose truck will benefit the Fire Department and improve its training capabilities and ability to respond to emergencies and provide public safety services to the people of San Francisco and other areas that may be in need of mutual assistance; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of the Fire Department is authorized to accept the donation of the truck from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

070529

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department to accept a gift of a 1988 GMC flatbed truck with a lift hoist valued at \$14,779 from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company for emergency preparedness, training, public safety and related purposes.

June 26, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 070529

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 26, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JUL 0 3 2007

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Interim Clerk of the Board